Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Keith Austin
Assigned:  08/16/2018 Committee: 08/30/2018 Author;  Jody S. Reece

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 20-18

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #26-17 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018 — Mod. 12;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#26-17 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2018 — Mod. 127,

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2018” or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $ 5,893,203 for a total budget
authority of § 732,344,420. The following items are identified as components of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per LA-26-17 (detail attached) $ 2,079,894

Modification Request (see Section 4 below) 3.813.309
Cumulative change in budget authority $ 5.893.203

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #26-17 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by an increase of § 3,813,309 to wit:

A. An increase in the General Fund budget authority of § 2.421.,814.

B. An increase in the DOI — General budget authority of $ 659,561.

C. An increase in the DOI — Self Governance budget authority of § 61,934,

D. Anincrease in the IHS - Discretionary budget authority of § 400,000.

Page 1 0of 3




E. Anincrease in the NAHASDA budget authority of $ 270,000.

SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS
To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or

a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Enacted by the Council of the Cherokee Nation on the 10" day of September, 2018

oe Byrd, Spealder
Council of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

Page 2 of 3



Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this | Stk day of ‘; ﬁfj;gMC, 2018

Bill John Béker, Principal Chief

Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:
Chuck Hoskin, Jr., Secretary of State
Cherokee Nation
YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:
Rex Jordan Yea Harley Buzzard Yea
Joe Byrd Yea Victoria Vazquez Yea
David Walkingstick Yea Dick Lay Yea
Dr. Mike Dobbins Yea Buel Anglen Yea
E.O. “Jr” Smith Yea Keith Austin Yea
Bryan Warner Yea Janees Taylor Yea
Frankie Hargis Yea Mary Baker Shaw Yea
Shawn Crittenden Yea Wanda Hatfield Yea

Mike Shambaugh Yea

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2018 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref # by FY 2018 Prior| Amend. Change | Expenses Total Net
Funding Source FS Program/Purpose LA to Sources Change Change
01-Cherckee Nation 1| 1010315 Cash Match for Grants LA 17-18 - -1% -
01-Cherokee Nation Total $ -8 -8 -
20-DOI - General 2| 3200020 SHS 21 CCLCTTI IVB LA 26-17 23,696 23,696 % -
3| 3209000 CS Tero Fire LA 26-17 53,000 53,0001 % -
20-DOI - General Total $ 76,606 | § 76,696 | -
40-DHHS-General 4| 3401160 Cherokee Language Curriculum June Grants 561,253 561,253 | $ -
5| 3401270 Tribal Drinking Water Improv Project  |[NEW 10,000 10,000 [ -
6| 3401280 Youth Risk Behavior Survey NEW 12,000 12,000 | & -
7] 3401800 Elderly Care Giver LA 26-17 (3,634) (3,634)| $ -
8] 3402110 Comprehensive Cancer Cantrol April Grants 204,600 204,600 $ -
40-DHHS-General Total 5 784,219 | § 784,219 | $ -
45-USDA 9| 3453451 Food Distribution Other April Grants 547,730 547,730 | $ -
10{ 3453460 SHS Farm to School NEW 49,318 49,318 | § -
45-USDA Total $ 597,048 | § 597,048 | $ -
50-US Department of Education | 11] 3509020 Charter School Special Education LA 26-17 250 250 [ § -
50-US Department of Education Total $ 2650 [ $ 250 | $ -
62-EPA 12] 3622475 E Enterprise Tribal Support [NEW 150,000 150,000 | § -
62-EPA Total $ 150,000 | § 150,000 | § -
75-Federal Other 13| 3756500 COPS 2015 LA 04-18 55,523 55523 1% -
14| 3758000 LASQ NEW 59,800 59,800 | $ -
15| 3758100 Knowing the Land NEW 10,868 10,868 | $ -
75-Federal Other Total $ 126,191 | & 126,191 | $ -
80-Oklahoma 16| 3802300 MPOWER OSDH LA 26-17 115,090 115,090 | § -
17} 3802800 TSET LA 26-17 230,400 230,400 | § -
80-Oklahoma Total $ 345,490 | § 345490 | -
Grand Total $ 2,079,894 |% 2,078,804| 3 -

Printed: 8/16/2018 2:09 PM

August Grants - Reporting Only

FS_{Aug.)_PT

Prepared by Daniel Stroup




CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2018 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref # by FY 2018 | Amend. Change } Expenses Total

Funding Source FS Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Net Change
01-Cherokee Nation 1| 1010151 CNE Contract LA 26-17 100,000 100,000 | -
2| 1010211 Cherokee Charter School LA 17-18 - 50,000 [ §  {50,000)
3| 1010249 Community Recreation Center LA 28-17 - 80,000 | $  (80,000)
4| 1010274 Secretary of Natural Resources LA 28-17 - 800,000 | 3 (800,000)

5| 1010280 General Fund Operations LA 26-17 700,000 -1 $ 700,000

6| 1010296 Unappropriated Reserve LA 11-18 - (130,000)| $ 130,000

7| 1010310 Indirect Cost Shortfall LA 26-17 - (100,000)| $ 100,000

8| 1010555 Cherokee Day Training Program __ |LA 26-17 150,000 150,000 | § -

2] 1010800 Contract Health Servi Dividend LA 26-17 1,473,678 1,473,678 | § -

10| 1011015 Substance Abuse Treatment LA 26-17 40,826 40,826 { § -

11| 10110683 NRD Ethnobiology LA 11-18 {2,890) (2,890)( $ -

12] 1012350 Land Development LA 17-18 20,000 20,000 | $ -

13| 1016000 One Fire Helping Victims LA 26-17 (59,800) (59,800)| & -

01-Cherokee Nation Total [ 2421814 |8 2421814 | % -
20-D0OI - General { 14| 3200000 SHS Education Administration [LA 06-18 659,561 659,561 | $ -
20-DOI - General Total $ 659,561 | $ 659,561 | $ -
22-DOI - Self Governance 15| 3221105 BIA Preparedness LA 26-17 36,934 36,934 | $ -
16| 3222540 DOI SG Interest LA 26-17 25,000 25,000 | & -

22-DOI - Self Governance Total $ 61,934 | $ 61,934 | $ -
30-1HS - Discretionary | 17| 3301000 IHS SG Interest Balance Sheet  [LA 26-17 400,000 400,000 | § -
30-IHS - Discretionary Total $ 400,000 | $ 400,000 | $ -
56-NAHASDA [ 18] 3564029 MAP Program Income [NEW 270,000 270,000 | $ -
56-NAHASDA Total $ 270,000 | $ 270,000 [ § -
Grand Total $ 3,813,309 | $ 3,813,309 § -

Operating Mod #12 Request

Printed: 8/16/2018 2:10 PM

FS_{Aug. Mod 12)_PT

Prepared by Daniel Stroup




8102/91/8 2088y Apor

\dag-Bny 1sanba. Z|-poy 19d0 yum 66V

bIS'965'C66 $ [e10L pueln
deg emBiung  §G1 262 092 {2152 v1) [euden
ladgy eAfleuny Q2P PEPE'2EL {£1-92 v1) Bunelado

$81'282°09¢ $ leyded jejo |

25965266 s,poly Buipuad Jaye jej0) g89°ce wo# pojy deg

000°000'8 S# pojy de)

bSO ¥# PO deg

493 08/80 60E£°C18'S Z1# pow Jedo 000000 1 £i pow de)

828652 Zit poy deg

[1unoD £1/90 028'89%°L VI L# poy Jedo 000°000'2 L# PO dep

[IPunoo €L/80 899'22 a# popy dep Je0'eLL'ore % 21-62Y1

NOLEVITIONODTH Y .LIdYD
sjsenbay jueln uoN

- $ IG2°162°/86 $ SP9'69L°JE $ Lo0g'oeR'sE  $ LIE'LOZ'606 162°162°286 & S90'pI8°IE $ T69LLP6P6 leloL
0 668'cR2°091 £¥9'902 0 261'225'00t 6E8'£82'00L 000'000° L1 6£8'c8L ‘6L ainog Bulpung sjoslold fenden
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a2inog Buipung aaiales 1gaQ
0 000'22 0 Sit'0l GZS'192 000'242 000/t 000's52 sainog Buipund Jay10
0 919'259°S 0 069'612 9Z6'se¥'s 919'e59'g a10's9L'g 009'88%'S aa.nog Buipund esudieiug
0 Fer'rss's 0 0 ¥2r'¥55's ¥eF'v5s's 0 ver'yes's 1g Buipung jood ases [eussiul
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 aainog Bugpund jood abuuy
0 675 PrS Y 0 0 6YS'PrS LY 6YS'PPS LY 005y 6P0'0VS 17 21g Buipung (004 1507 10341pu|
0 266'062°1 0 JAYAVL] G22'869'L 266'062'} 055'002 erp'oss’l aounog Buipung s1eald
0 180°vSH°L 0 1SS'F0L 98G'6VE"L 280'vSh'L 0 £80'vSh'L a1 Buipung ewioyepo Jo alRIS
0 £60°28E01 £04'166'2 165'€5¢ 662'080'9 £60'28€°01 88'6et 509'ege'ot sainog Buipung Jauyio [eisped
0 92660501 0 805796 8O¥'SYS'6 9/6'605°01 0 9/6'605'0! sainog Buipung roge jo idaq
0 IE9°EELE o FAWA 026'v68'| 89'eel’e 0 LE9'EEL'T sainog Buipung yd3
0 0 0 0 (0] 0 0 0 QG m:_bc_._n_ m_ummuohn_ m:_m:OI
0 818'2/'e8 086'c8e 268'72S 9¥6'E96'2E gI8'2/L'cE £0°0€9 GhL'2rLeE aainog Bupung gnH
0 £49'6/2'L 0 0/0'6S £09'sle’tL £49'G.2°1 2ee'/9 15¥'802°L 2215 Bujpung uojeonp3 jo 1dag
0 906°2G6‘12 000005 g9zl'618 081's88'02 906'2S6’ 12 ESP P00t £5%'876'08 aainog Buipund vasn
0 9eS'S1L Yy 0 8/2'sglL's 09.'645° ¥ 9E5'61LL v $08°/6S FAF AP TN 82.nog Bulpund [elausn SHHA
0 000°s2 000°0F 0 000'se 000's. 0 000'ss 20ig Buipung Aisuonesosig SH|
0 g8/'cee 1] LL1'eE 119282 88/'gee 0 882228 01g Buipung o0 A0S |93 SHI
0 EELFFI'FL 0 59E8'S62 B9L'8YEPL ECL'PPa'YL 000°962 EEL'BYE'FL 215 Bupund H3 1 A0D Y95 SHI
0 95+'625' 128 000°000'8 L25'1E6'22 626'/79°062 9st'625° 128 Z¥9'902 608'248° 128 g Buipund yyesH A0D 195 SHI
0 960'856'82 0 a16'0L1 ) 081'281'42 960'858'92 0 960'858'8% aanog Bupund 2/4-2011d 100
0 vie'st0'es £¥8°66 298291 600'982°12 vig'sro'es 0 ¥lg'ayo'es 2.5 pu4 uojeuodsuel] Jo idag
0 Z12Z1e'8 10g'02 198'621 6¥1'291°9 llg'zie's 0 2122188 21§ Buipund speoy A0H JI8s [0Q
0 GBE'LBL'PL ¥16'ay 0Ze'9LL L 151'696'2) GOE'LBLFL 00964 SR LLL'PL ao1nog Buipung Acp J8g [0d
0 GOS'9V6 1L 0 58/'659°) 0g2'062'0L S0G'9VB°LL L6G°L/E IB'FIS LL sanog Buipung |esuay [0g
0 00401 0 o 001'01 o0t'oL 4) aol‘ol saInog Bulpung pun. jusuewlay
0 Si7/'859'62 BGE'0BE' L 805°055 6/8'218'22 S72'359°62 ¥09'921L L Ll '2es'ge 8015 Butpund xe | 8ja1ysA J010H
0 6St'165'82 269'046'2 668°201 89821502 651 165'8¢ ¥+9'20E'61 519'882°6 8015 Buipund xe) sjen4 Jojopy
0 £15'/62'601 JOE'FIE'S) 298'9L1°g ¥FE'99E'68 E15°264'601 8L 0¥9°280°60 aoinog fulpund papund Ajleaul
13N |e1ol ing s.i9jsuel] .me ~Hpuj ....._xm 1a.41g 1101 U] sisjsuel] SONUIAIY I0Inog m..___u::u_

8102 Hv3A TVISId HOA

1390dn9g 3AISNIHIHdWOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA,CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

To: Janees Taylor, Chairman, Executive & Finance Committee
From: Jody S. Reece
CC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date: 08/16/2018
Re; Review of Operating Budget Modification #12 — Total $ 5,893,203

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. Grant Reporting:

Funding Source # of Budgets Amount
20 — DOI General 2 $ 76,696
40 — DHHS General 5 784,219
45-USD.A. 2 597,048
50 — US Dept of Educ 1 250
62 — EPA 1 150,000
75 — Federal Other 3 126,191
80 — Oklahoma 2 345,490
Total Grant Reporting $ 2,079,894
General Fund Cash Match for Grants (1010315) — Start of Year

Cash Out: Grant Required $ 1,977,583
Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants) 708,489

Original Total Budget $ 2,686,072
Criginal Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants) $ 708,489

Used: 3453458 — Nutrition Education Grant ( 16,102) November reporting
3552600 — ICDBG Retail Incubator ( 50,984) December med
3852500 — Community Action Project ( 47,563) May reporting
Reduced to provide funding for Human Srvs Emergency Asst ( 75,000) June mod
3453451 — Food Distribution Other {(136,932) August reporting

Balance Availzble For Future Grant Matching $ 381.908

B. MOD #12 Request - (18 budgets) Increase in budget authority - $ 3,813,309

1. CNE Contract — 1010151 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure authorization
of $100,000. Funding is provided by increasing the Marshal contract with CNE from $1,500,000 to
$1,600,000. The new expenditure total is $2,200,000; therefore, the general fund portion of funding
remains at $600,000.




2. Cherokee Charter School — 1010211 — General Fund: Modification requestin% an increase in expenditure
authorization of $50,000 for additional space costs to have the 7" and 8" grade on Charter School
Campus. The funding is provided from unappropriated reserves (item 6). The new expenditure total is
$2,366,779.

3. Community Recreation Center - 1010249 — General Fund:; Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $80,000 budgeted mainly in space costs and a partial FTE increase. The
funding is provided from unappropriated reserves (item 6). The new expenditure total is $960,000 with a
net of $880,000 after fees.

4. Secretary of Natural Hesources — 1010274 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $800,000 for Sequoyah Fuels cleanup. Funding is provided by additional
interest income of $700,000 (item 5) and a $100,000 reduction in funding for the Indirect Cost Shortfall
budget (item 7). The new expenditure total is $1,130,136.

5. General Fund Operations — 1010280 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in interest
income of $275,000 and an increase in transfer in of $425,000. The transfer in includes $25,000 interest
income from DO! (item 16) and $400,000 from IHS (item 17). This $700,000 is used as the main funding
for the increase in Secretary of Natural Resources (item 4).

6. Unappropriated Reserve — 1010296 — Unappropriated Reserve: Modification requesting a decrease in
expenditure authorization of $130,000 to fund the increases in Charter Schootl (item 2) and Community
Recreation Center (item 3). There is also a change in expenditure authorization to remove and additional
$659,561 from the reserved by appropriation account and transfer the funds to Sequoyah High School
(tem 14). This leaves an unappropriated reserve of $6,856,158. Incidentally, the estimated
unappropriated reserve carried into the 2019 comprehensive budget is $6,691,611; therefore, the estimate
is good as it is slightly below the actual.

7. Indirect Cost Shortfall — 1010310 — General Fund: Maodification requesting a decrease in expenditure
authorization of $100,000 to provide the balance of the funding for the Secretary of Natural Resources
(item 4). The new expenditure total is $500,000.

8. Cherckee Day Training Program -~ 1010555 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $150,000. The funding is provided by an increase in the MOU with CNB for a
new total of $1,175,000. The new expenditure total is $1,886,064 with the general fund funding remaining
at $711,064.

9. Contract Health Service Dividend — 1010900 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $1,473,678. The funding is provided by fund balance carryover. The new
expenditure total is $7,973,678.

10. Substance Abuse Treatment — 1011015 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $40,826. The funding is provided by $62,333 fund balance carryover less a
$21,508 adjustment where too much was transferred in a prior year. Funding for this budget is from
alcohol tax collections. The new expenditure total is $364,826.

11. NBRD_Ethnobiology — 1011063 — General Fund: Modification requesting a decrease in expenditure
authorization of $2,890. This revision removes other income received for reimbursement from the
University of Colorado and creating a new special revenue (grant) budget that will fund .03% of an FTE.
Other income will now be $187 received from book sales. The new expenditure total is $94,699.

® Page-2-



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Land Development Land Ops — 1012350 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $20,000. The funding is provided by an increase in estimated hay sales. The
new expenditure total is $1,183,582. The net funding provided by the general fund remains at $471,278.

One Fire Helping Victims — 1016000 — Geeneral Fund: Modification requesting a decrease in expenditure
authorization of $59,800. This change reflects removing the LASO sub grant from this budget and moving
it to its’ own special revenue (grant) budget along with the staffing. This change also accounts for the
actuals from the ONE Fire Golf tournament. The new expenditure total is $18,000.

SHS _Education Adminisiration — 3200000 — DOl General: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $659,561. The funding is provided by a transfer from unappropriated reserves
(item 6). This supplemental general fund funding is in addition to the $371,591 received for the teacher pay
raises. The new expenditure total is $5,730,864.

BIA Preparedness — 3221105 —DOI Self Governance: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $36,934. The funding is provided by special one-time BIA funding allocations specifically
for this purpose. The new expenditure total is $111,631.

DO! SG Interest — 3222540 — DOl Self Governance: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $25,000 to transfer out additional interest income to the General Fund Operations budget
{item 5). The new transfer total is $32,500.

IHS SG Interest Balance Sheet — 3301000 — IHS Discretionary: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $400,000 to transfer out additional interest income to the General Fund
Operations budget (item 5). The new transfer total is $475,000.

MAP Program Income — 3564029 — General Fund: New budget requesting expenditure authorization of
$270,000. The funding is provided by NAHASDA program income received from families who paid off the
balance of the mortgage assistance they previously received. This budget will fund those families who
were eligible at the time of application, but are no longer below 80% NMI at the time of home purchase.

Summary:
After reviewing the submission of the operating modification by administration, | find no technical issues

surrounding these requests, nor do | have any unmentioned concerns related to their respective carryover
estimates. Ifl can provide any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respe

ody S.

tfully,

ece CPA, CIA, CMA

Executive Director of Financial Oversight

Office:
Cell:

918-453-5573
918-525-2017

Email: jody-reece@cherokee.org

® Page -

3-



